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Expected frequency
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Spinners experiment
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Number Frequency Relative frequency

Relative frequency

Aisha rolled her die 200 times and recorded the 
results below. She does not believe the die is fair. 

Is she correct? Why or why not?

1 31
2 27
3 38
4 30
5 42
6 32

= 0.155
= 0.135
= 0.190
= 0.150
= 0.210
= 0.160

31/200
27/200

38/200
30/200
42/200
32/200
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Relative frequency
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Relative frequency

Of the 4,130,665 babies born in the United States 
in 2009, 527,020 were born in California. Based 

on this data, what is the probability that the next 
baby born in the U.S. will be born in California?

Although there are 50 states, more babies are born in 
some than in others, so the probability is not    . The most 
accurate way to estimate probability is to find the relative 
frequency using data from the past. 

1
50

Relative frequency = California babies
total U.S. babies =

527,020
4,130,665 = 0.128 or 12.8%
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Jelly beans
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